
 
 

300 S. Beach Street, Fort Worth TX 76105 

PO Box 471638, Fort Worth TX 76147 
www.ahomewithhope.org 

Thursday, September 12, 2019 
 
2019 CoC Project Applicants and CoC Board of Directors, 
 
The Allocations Committee met on Tuesday, September 3, 2019 to review and rank 
project applications for the local FY19 CoC Program Competition. The CoC 
Leadership Council reviewed and approved the recommended rankings on Thursday, 
September 12, 2019. 
 
This message is the official notice that 35 of 38 applications have been accepted, 
ranked and will be included in the application to HUD that will be submitted to HUD by 
TCHC. Three applications were rejected.  
 
The committee made decisions pursuant and according to the TX601 CoC Ranking 
and Reallocation policies and unanimously voted to accept the attached ranked 
projects. 
 
The committee ranked projects based on:  
• Project Performance  

• Community Need  

• Population Served  

• Geography Covered  
 
The committee reallocated projects based on:  
• Project Performance  

• Prior Recapture Rate  
 
 The committee rejected projects based on:  
• Lack of Demonstrated Community Need  
• Project Quality 
 
In accordance with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Notice 
of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the 2019 Continuum of Care Program Competition 
(FR-6000-N-25), this notification informs applicants of the status of their project 
application(s) in the Fort Worth/ Arlington/ Tarrant County Continuum of Care TX601 
local competition.  
 
35 of 38 project applications submitted to TX-601 were accepted, ranked, and 
tiered. Accepted projects on this list will be included as part of the TX-601 
Consolidated Application submission. The list is attached as a PDF document 
and has been uploaded to the TCHC website. 
 
Information about the appeals process can be found in the NOFA.  
 
Respectfully,  
 
Victoria Farrar-Myers Tammy McGhee   
CoC Board Chair   TCHC Executive Director  

 

 
Continuum of Care 
Leadership Council 
Judge Glen Whitley 
Chair 
 
Judge Pat Deen 
 
Mayor Brian Johnson 
 
Mayor Betsy Price 
 
Mayor Jeff Williams 
 
Continuum of Care 
Executive Committee 
Victoria Farrar-Myers 
Chair 
 
Toby Owen  
Vice-Chair 
 
James Tapscott  
Secretary 
 
Deirdre Browne  
ICT Chair 
 
Andy Miller 
Housing Chair 
 
Steve Montgomery 
HMIS Chair 
 
Tori Sisk 
Allocations Chair 
 
TD Smyers  
Governance Chair 
 

 
CoC Management 
Tarrant County 
Homeless Coalition 
 
Tammy McGhee 
Executive Director 



Rank Applicant Name Project Name Housing Type
 Project 

Type 

 Requested 

Amount 

 Committee 

Reduction 

Allocations 

Award
Running Total

Accepted/R

ejected

1 Tarrant County SPC PSH Renewal 83,100.00$       83,100.00$          83,100.00$           Accepted

2 MHMR Gateway PSH Renewal 351,517.00$     23,980.00$           327,537.00$        410,637.00$         Accepted

3 FWHS SPC6 PSH Renewal 181,151.00$     181,151.00$        591,788.00$         Accepted

4 Center for Transforming Lives CTL RRH RRH Renewal 721,626.00$     721,626.00$        1,313,414.00$     Accepted

5 Presbyterian Night Shelter Housing Solutions Combined PSH Renewal 1,625,399.00$  1,625,399.00$     2,938,813.00$     Accepted

6 FWHS SPC2 PSH Renewal 1,197,611.00$  1,197,611.00$     4,136,424.00$     Accepted

7 Recovery Resource Council New Start PSH Renewal 486,459.00$     9,536.00$             476,923.00$        4,613,347.00$     Accepted

8 SafeHaven SafeSolutions RRH Renewal 126,000.00$     126,000.00$        4,739,347.00$     Accepted

9 Tarrant County Grace Village PSH Renewal 105,021.00$     105,021.00$        4,844,368.00$     Accepted

10 Presbyterian Night Shelter PNS Safe Haven PSH Renewal 184,526.00$     184,526.00$        5,028,894.00$     Accepted

11 Tarrant County TBLA17 PSH Renewal 180,039.00$     5,857.00$             174,182.00$        5,203,076.00$     Accepted

12 Catholic Charities/Recovery Resource Council Hope Today! PSH Renewal 251,991.00$     251,991.00$        5,455,067.00$     Accepted

13 FWHS CHANGE PSH Renewal 177,895.00$     177,895.00$        5,632,962.00$     Accepted

14 FWHS SPC1 PSH Renewal 1,618,249.00$  129,606.00$         1,488,643.00$     7,121,605.00$     Accepted

15 Tarrant County Housing First II PSH Renewal 226,786.00$     7,337.00$             219,449.00$        7,341,054.00$     Accepted

16 Tarrant County TBLA15 PSH Renewal 99,798.00$       5,379.00$             94,419.00$          7,435,473.00$     Accepted

17 Tarrant County TBLA13 PSH Renewal 145,469.00$     145,469.00$        7,580,942.00$     Accepted

18 Tarrant County SAVE PSH Renewal 380,795.00$     380,795.00$        7,961,737.00$     Accepted

19 Tarrant County TBLA114 RRH Renewal 1,121,531.00$  30,145.00$           1,091,386.00$     9,053,123.00$     Accepted

20 Tarrant County SafeHaven SafeTomorrows PSH Renewal 127,344.00$     127,344.00$        9,180,467.00$     Accepted

21 Tarrant County 3CP RRH Renewal 338,837.00$     8,609.00$             330,228.00$        9,510,695.00$     Accepted

22 Tarrant County Housing First I PSH Renewal 428,120.00$     12,860.00$           415,260.00$        9,925,955.00$     Accepted

23 SafeHaven SafeFoundations RRH Renewal 213,300.00$     213,300.00$        10,139,255.00$   Accepted

24 Arlington Housing Authority RRH RRH Renewal 353,700.00$     212,220.00$         141,480.00$        10,280,735.00$   Accepted

25 Arlington Housing Authority SPC Expansion PSH Renewal 348,508.00$     46,838.00$           301,670.00$        10,582,405.00$   Accepted

26 CitySquare OnTrac TH-RRH Renewal 109,655.00$     109,655.00$        10,692,060.00$   Accepted

27 Hearts Full of Love RRH RRH Renewal 240,609.00$     240,609.00$        10,932,669.00$   Accepted

28 SafeHaven Supporting Safe Solutions RRH Renewal 93,511.00$       93,511.00$          11,026,180.00$   Accepted

29 TCHC HMIS HMIS Renewal 462,653.00$     462,653.00$        11,488,833.00$   Accepted

30 TCHC Coordinated Entry System SSO Renewal 613,810.00$     613,810.00$        12,102,643.00$   Accepted

31 Tarrant County** SIMON PSH Renewal 569,023.00$     569,023.00$        12,671,666.00$   Accepted

32 Day Resource Center for the Homeless DBA DRC Solutions Quail Trail PSH New 530,957.00$     135,000.00$         395,957.00$        13,067,623.00$   Accepted

33 Tarrant County Housing SPC II EXP PSH New 88,492.00$       -$                       88,492.00$          13,156,115.00$   Accepted

34 Tarrant County TSA Family PSH PSH New 266,112.00$     -$                       266,112.00$        13,422,227.00$   Accepted

35 SafeHaven of Tarrant County SafeSpace for Rapid Rehousing RRH New 231,224.00$     57,274.00$           173,950.00$        13,596,177.00$   Accepted

36 Tarrant County TSA Housing First PSH EXP PSH New 223,344.00$     223,344.00$         -- -- Rejected

37 SafeHaven of Tarrant County SafeSpace for RRH DVB RRH New 231,224.00$     231,224.00$         -- -- Rejected

38 Tarrant County Leg Up RRH RRH New 276,232.00$     276,232.00$         -- -- Rejected

Tier 1

Tier 2

Rejected

38 project applications were submitted to TX-601. 35 project applications were accepted, ranked, and tiered; 3 projects were rejected.  Accepted projects in this list will be included as part of the TX-601 Consolidated Application 

submission.

**  Tarrant County, SIMON straddles Tier 1 & Tier 2 and will be funded according to the guidelines within the FY2019 NOFA


